Federal Funding Disclosures

The Stevens Amendment is a federal law found in H.R. 6157 that requires funding information to be
included on all projects or programs using federal funds. It is intended to provide transparency for
taxpayers and ensure federally funded research and work are properly credited.

This document explains how the San Joaquin County Workforce Development Board (WDB)/San
Joaquin County Employment and Economic Development Department (EEDD/WorkNet) uses
federal grant funds to support its programs and initiatives.

Grantee and Subrecipient Requirements

All award recipients must acknowledge federal funding in documents that communicate funding,
such as press releases, requests for proposals, bid invitations, and other documents describing
projects or programs funded as a whole or in part with federal funds. This includes funding from the
U.S. Department of Labor.

Documents that communicate funding may include:

e Award Announcements

e Bid Solicitations

e Marketing materials (PowerPoints announcing funding)

e Press Releases (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with

funding)

e Social media content (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with
funding)

e Website content (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with
funding)

e Contracts
e Annual Reports

Program Year 2024-2025 Programs and Funding

Percentage
Program Total .
Program . Federally . Funding Source
Period Funding
Funded

Workforce Innovation 07/01/24 - CA Employment Development
and Opportunity Act 06/30/26 100% $3,424,285 Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of

(WIOA) - Adult Labor (DOL) funds

Workforce Innovation

and Opportunity Act 07/01/24 - CA Employment Development

0 .
(WIOA) - Dislocated 06/30/26 100% $2,404,185 Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of
Labor (DOL) funds
Worker
Workforce Innovation 04/01/24 CA Employment Development
and Opportunity Act 100% $3,477,842 Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of

(WIOA) - Youth 06/30/26 Labor (DOL) funds



https://edd.ca.gov/en/jobs_and_training/federal-grant-funding-disclosure-stevens-amendment/
https://www.congress.gov/115/bills/hr6157/BILLS-115hr6157enr.pdf

Workforce Innovation
and Opportunity Act
(WIOA) - Rapid
Response
Workforce Innovation
and Opportunity Act
(WIOA) - Layoff
Aversion

National Farmworker
Jobs Program (NFJP)

Regional Planning
Implementation (RPI)
5.0
Student Training and
Employment Program
(STEP)
Regional Equity and
Recovery Partnerships
(RERP)

Prison to Employment
(P2E) 2.0
High Road
Construction Careers
(HRCC): Resilient
Workforce Fund (RWF)

AB 109

07/01/24 -
06/30/26

07/01/24 -
06/30/26

07/01/24 -
09/30/25

06/01/24 -
12/31/24

08/31/22 -
06/30/25

12/01/22 -
09/30/25

04/01/23 -
12/31/25

06/26/23 -
01/31/26

07/01/24 -
06/30/25

WDB Boilerplate Language

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

0%

0%

0%

0%

$171,053

$50,303

$1,500,000

$3,000

$2,250,000

$569,145

$3,064,983

$1,306,188

$976,692

CA Employment Development
Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of
Labor (DOL) funds

CA Employment Development
Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of
Labor (DOL) funds

U.S. Department of Labor (DOL)

CA Employment Development
Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of
Labor (DOL) funds

CA Department of
Rehabilitation (DOR)

CA Workforce Development
Board (CWDB)

CA Workforce Development
Board (CWDB)

CA Workforce Development
Board (CWDB)

CA Sales Tax & Vehicle License
Fees Managed by Community
Corrections Partnership (CCP)

What language should be used when documents and materials do not specifically communicate

funding?

Example:

[Name of program] is substantially funded by federal funding, for more information go

to: www.sjcworknet.org/disclosures.

Funding Disclosure Templates

Example:

This (GRANT/PROGRAM) is fully funded by the (Employment and Training Administration of the U.S.

Department of Labor) as a part of an award totaling (total funding).



This opportunity is 50% funded by the (Employment and Training Administration of the U.S.
Department of Labor) as part of an award totaling (total funding) and 50% with funds from (a State

of California grant).

This project is 100% federally funded in the amount of (total funding amount).



