# **Federal Funding Disclosures**

The <u>Stevens Amendment</u> is a federal law found in <u>H.R. 6157</u> that requires funding information to be included on all projects or programs using federal funds. It is intended to provide transparency for taxpayers and ensure federally funded research and work are properly credited.

This document explains how the San Joaquin County Workforce Development Board (WDB)/San Joaquin County Employment and Economic Development Department (EEDD/WorkNet) uses federal grant funds to support its programs and initiatives.

#### **Grantee and Subrecipient Requirements**

All award recipients must acknowledge federal funding in documents that communicate funding, such as press releases, requests for proposals, bid invitations, and other documents describing projects or programs funded as a whole or in part with federal funds. This includes funding from the U.S. Department of Labor.

Documents that communicate funding may include:

- Award Announcements
- Bid Solicitations
- Marketing materials (PowerPoints announcing funding)
- Press Releases (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with funding)
- Social media content (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with funding)
- Website content (communicating funding, announcing a new activity or program with funding)
- Contracts
- Annual Reports

#### Program Year 2024-2025 Programs and Funding

Program	Program Period	Percentage Federally Funded	Total Funding	Funding Source
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - Adult	07/01/24 - 06/30/26	100%	\$3,424,285	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - Dislocated Worker	07/01/24 - 06/30/26	100%	\$2,404,185	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - Youth	04/01/24 - 06/30/26	100%	\$3,477,842	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - Rapid Response	07/01/24 - 06/30/26	100%	\$171,053	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - Layoff Aversion	07/01/24 - 06/30/26	100%	\$50,303	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds
National Farmworker Jobs Program (NFJP)	07/01/24 - 09/30/25	100%	\$1,500,000	U.S. Department of Labor (DOL)
Regional Planning Implementation (RPI) 5.0	06/01/24 - 12/31/24	100%	\$3,000	CA Employment Development Dept. (EDD) with U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) funds
Student Training and Employment Program (STEP)	08/31/22 - 06/30/25	100%	\$2,250,000	CA Department of Rehabilitation (DOR)
Regional Equity and Recovery Partnerships (RERP)	12/01/22 - 09/30/25	0%	\$569,145	CA Workforce Development Board (CWDB)
Prison to Employment (P2E) 2.0	04/01/23 - 12/31/25	0%	\$3,064,983	CA Workforce Development Board (CWDB)
High Road Construction Careers (HRCC): Resilient Workforce Fund (RWF)	06/26/23 - 01/31/26	0%	\$1,306,188	CA Workforce Development Board (CWDB)
AB 109	07/01/24 - 06/30/25	0%	\$976,692	CA Sales Tax & Vehicle License Fees Managed by Community Corrections Partnership (CCP)

# **WDB Boilerplate Language**

What language should be used when documents and materials do not specifically communicate funding?

### Example:

[Name of program] is substantially funded by federal funding, for more information go to: www.sjcworknet.org/disclosures.

## **Funding Disclosure Templates**

### Example:

This (GRANT/PROGRAM) is fully funded by the (Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor) as a part of an award totaling (total funding).

This opportunity is 50% funded by the (Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor) as part of an award totaling (total funding) and 50% with funds from (a State of California grant).

This project is 100% federally funded in the amount of (total funding amount).